considered part of the deemed issuance of equity
instruments to acquire Lakestar SPAC. In line with
the guidance provided in the IFRS IC agenda deci-
sion the Group considers the warrants as assumed
and classifies the Class A Warrants and Class B War-
rants as financial liabilities by applying IAS 32 since
the “fixed-for-fixed” condition in IAS 32.22 is not ful-
filled as warrants contain a net settlement feature.
The warrants are no longer considered as deemed
consideration but as part of the net assets acquired.

Calculation of IFRS 2 non-cash listing service expense
(de-SPAC transaction) as of September 21, 2021:

The retrospective change in accounting policy has
no impact on the total amount of the IFRS 2 non-
cash listing service expense of the de-SPAC transac-
tion. Following the change in the classification of
Class A and Class B Warrants, HomeToGo GmbH’s

shares deemed issued amount to EUR 215.9 million
and Lakestar SPAC’s net assets amount to EUR 145.5
million resulting in an IFRS 2 non-cash listing service
expense of EUR 70.4 million.

FAIR VALUE IN EUR
MILLION AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED

Class A Shares (19.8
million shares at EUR
8.98 per share)

177.6 – 177.6

Class A Warrants (9.2
million warrants at
EUR 0.80 per warrant)

7.3 (7.3) –

Class B2 Shares (2.3
million shares at EUR
8.45 per share)

19.4 – 19.4

Class B3 Shares (2.3
million shares at EUR
8.23 per share)

18.9 – 18.9

Class B Warrants (5.3
million warrants at
EUR 2.34 per warrant)

12.5 (12.5) –

HomeToGo GmbH’s
shares and warrants
deemed issued

235.7 (19.8) 215.9

Less:

Lakestar SPAC’s net
assets

165.3 (19.8) 145.5

IFRS 2 non-cash listing
service expense

70.4 – 70.4

HomeToGo / Annual Report 2022

181Consolidated FinanCial statements

HomeToGo / Annual Report 2022

182 Consolidated FinanCial statements

The classification of the warrants as a financial liabil-
ity requires measurement at fair value, with non-cash
fair value adjustments recorded in the Consolidated
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehen-
sive Income under Finance income and expenses.

For further information regarding the valuation of war-
rants please refer to Note 34 - Financial instruments.

(IN EUR THOUSANDS)
DECEMBER

31, 2022
DECEMBER

31, 2021

(In EUR) per Option

Class A Warrants 0.10 0.71

Class B Warrants 0.10 0.71

(in EUR thousands)
 total value

Class A Warrants 901 6,472

Class B Warrants 524 3,766

Total Class A and
Class B Warrants 1,425 10,238 Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS):

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2021
(IN EUR THOUSANDS)

IMPACT OF CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING POLICY

As previously
reported

As adjusted

Basic and diluted
earnings (loss) per share (2.09) (2.22)

Valuation of Class A and Class B Warrants
The classification of warrants has been changed ret-
rospectively as a change in accounting policy by
adjusting each of the affected financial statement
line items for the prior period, as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract):
DECEMBER 31,
2022 (IN EUR
THOUSANDS)

IMPACT OF CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING POLICY

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
adjusted

Other financial
liabilities
(non-current)

12,954 10,238 23,192

Deferred tax
liabilities 3,874 – 3,874

Total liabilities 64,596 10,238 74,834

Retained
Earnings (279,444) (10,238) (289,682)

Total equity 300,687 (10,238) 290,449

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income (extract):

FOR THE
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,
2021 (IN EUR
THOUSANDS)

IMPACT OF
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING

POLICY

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
adjusted

Finance
income 2,833 9,602 12,435

Finance
expenses (38,964) (19,839) (58,803)

Income taxes (202) –

Net loss (166,789) (10,238) 177,025

The change did not have an impact on OCI for the
prior periods presented or the Group’s operating,
investing, or financing cash flows for the prior peri-
ods presented.

HomeToGo / Annual Report 2022

183Consolidated FinanCial statements

36. subsequent events after
the reporting period
No significant events occurred between the end of
the reporting period and the date that the financial
statements are authorized for issue.

Luxembourg, March 29, 2023
Management Board of HomeToGo SE

Wolfgang Heigl
Co-founder & CSO

Valentin Gruber